

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
No. 225 CD 2018**

---

EQUITY FORWARD, MARY ALICE CARTER  
PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,  
RESPONDENT

And

REAL ALTERNATIVES, INTERVENOR

---

**BRIEF OF EQUITY FORWARD PETITIONER**

---

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Pennsylvania Office of Open  
Records dated January 22, 2018 docketed at OOR as No. 2017-2304 now  
identified in this Court as  
**No. 225 CD 2018**

---

Terry Mutchler, Esquire  
Supreme Court ID: 308052  
Telephone: 717.717.3198  
[terry.mutchler@mutchlerlyons.com](mailto:terry.mutchler@mutchlerlyons.com)

**Mutchler Lyons LLP**  
219 State Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
Counsel for Equity Forward

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 6

II. ORDER IN QUESTION ..... 7

III. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ... 8

IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED ..... 9

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

VI. ARGUMENT SUMMARY..... 14

VII. ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. THE OOR FAILED TO HOLD DHS ACCOUNTABLE FOR ITS  
    FLAWED PROCEDURAL REPOSE UNDER THE RTKL. .... 18

    II. THE OOR ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DHS DID NOT POSSESS  
    THE RECORDS REQUESTED. .... 26

    III. DHS FAILED TO SUPPORT THE THIRD-PARTY’S  
    CONCLUSION THAT RECORDS ARE TRADE SECRETS. .... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allegheny County Dep't of Admin. Servs. v. A Second Chance, Inc.*.....27, 31  
13 A.3d 1025, 1039 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)

*Bagwell v. Dep't of Educ.*.....28  
76 A.3d 81 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)

*Bowling v. Office of Open Records*.....8, 17, 25  
75 A.3d 453, 476-77 (Pa. 2013)

*Carey v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.*.....25-26  
61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013), *supplemented*, No. 1348 C.D. 2012,  
2013 WL 3357733 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 3, 2013)

*Com., Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Eiseman*.....34-35  
633 Pa. 366, 387, 125 A.3d 19, 32 (2015)

*Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman*.....18  
86 A.3d 932 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014),  
*aff'd*, 633 Pa. 205, 124 A.3d 1214 (2015)

*Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm'n.*.....25  
No. 1254 C.D. 2011, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 38 at \*16  
(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)

*In re Silberstein*.....21  
11 A.3d 629, 634 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)

*Levy v. Senate of Pa.*.....16  
65 A.3d 361, 381 (Pa. 2013)

*Makanvand v. Borough of Loganville*.....27  
OOR Dkt. AP 2012-0338, 2012 PA. O.O.R.D LEXIS 270

*Monaco and IBEW Local No. 98 v. Pa. Dep't of Gen. Servs.*.....31  
OOR Dkt. AP 2015-0826, 2015 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 1067

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Office of the Budget v. Office of Open Record</i> .....                                      | 21     |
| 11 A.3d 618, 621-22 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)   |        |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Educ. v. Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> .....                                      | 25-26  |
| 119 A.3d 1121 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)   |        |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Revenue v. Flemming</i> .....  | 35     |
| 2015 WL 5457688, Unreported, Cmwlt.2015   |        |
| <i>Pennsylvanians for Union Reform v. Pa. Office of Administration</i> .....                    | 21-22  |
| 129 A.3d 1246, 1254 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).  |        |
| <i>Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n v. Commonwealth<br/>Dep't of Cmty. &amp; Econ. Dev.</i> ..... | 16     |
| 637 Pa. 337, 353, 148 A.3d 142, 153 (2016)  |        |
| <i>Romig v. Macungie Borough</i> .....  | 30     |
| OOR Dkt. AP 2017- 0441, 2017 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 480  |        |
| <i>Sansoni v. Pa. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> .....   | 33     |
| OOR Dkt. AP 2010-0405, 2010 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 375   |        |
| <i>Schillinger v. Lackawanna County</i> .....   | 27     |
| OOR Dkt. AP 2009-1059, 2010 PA O.O.R.D LEXIS 93   |        |
| <i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> .....  | 17     |
| 45 A.3d 1029, 1042 (Pa. 2012)   |        |
| <i>United Healthcare of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Baron</i> .....                                   | 28     |
| 171 A.3d 943, 958–60 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)  |        |
| <i>Weaver v. Fox Chapel Area School District</i> .....  | 26     |
| OOR Dkt. AP 2013-1462, 5 2013 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 842   |        |
| <i>Yakim v. Municipality of Monroeville<br/>and Ambulance Fire Station No. 5</i> .....          | 29, 30 |
| OOR Dkt. AP 2017-0515, 2017 PA O.O.R.D. LEXIS 445   |        |

**STATUTES**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....34

42 Pa. C.S.A 763(a)(2).....6

65 P.S. §§ 66.1-66.4.....16  
(repealed, effective January 1, 2009)

65 P.S. 67.102.....33, 34

65 P.S. 67.305.....9, 14, 18, 27

65 P.S. 67.506.....9, 11-14, 18, 20, 26-32

65 P.S. 67.708.....12, 20, 33, 35

65 P.S. 67.901.....9, 14, 18, 20-21, 26-27

65 P.S. 67.903.....9, 14, 18

65 P.S. 67.1301(a).....6

**LEGISLATIVE JOURNALS**

Pennsylvania Legislative Journal.....16  
Session 1957, No. 35, April 10, 1957, 2186
